



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:; Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No : SIC/DHR.49/2018

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Julfikar Hossain Bhuyan.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Principal, Jamadarhat Janata

Higher Secondary School, P.O. Jamadarhat, P.S.

Fakirganj, Dist. Dhubri, PIN Code-783330,

Assam.

Date of Hearing Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by : 15-03-2021

: Shri Samudra G. Kashyap.

State Information Commissioner, Assam.

O R D E R 15-03-2021

1. The complainant Shri Julfikar Hossain Bhuyan is present.

- 2. The SPIO, O/o the Principal, Jamadarhat Janata Higher Secondary School, P.O. Jamadarhat, P.S. Fakirganj, Dist. Dhubri, is absent. The Commission has received a letter No. JJHSS/2020-21/137 dated 11.03.2021, from Shri Atowar Rahman, Jamadarhat Janata Higher Secondary School, informing about his inability to attend the hearing today on account of his ill health. He has also enclosed a copy of a medical certificate issued by a medical officer of the Fakirganj Model Hospital dated 11.03.2021, according to which Shri Atowar Rahman, Principal of Jamadarhat Janata Higher Secondary School, has been advised to take rest for 15 (fifteen) days w.e.f. 12.03.2021.
- 3. Considering the fact that the RTI application was filed on 16.03.2018, which is exactly 3 (three) years ago from today, and considering the fact that the SPIO, O/o the Principal, Jamadarhat Janata Higher Secondary School, has failed to comply with the order of the Commission dated 08.05.2019, and considering the fact that Shri Atowar Rahman, Principal, Jamadarhat Janata Higher Secondary School, has been advised to take rest by a government doctor for 15 (fifteen) days w.e.f. 12.03.2021, the next official of the Jamadarhat Janata Higher Secondary School, currently holding charge in the absence of Shri Anowar Rahman, as Principal is directed to provide the informations sought by the complainant Shri Julfikar Hossain Bhuyan within 21 (twenty-one) days of receipt of this order. The President of the School Managing Committee, Jamadarhat Janata Higher Secondary School, and the Inspector of Schools, Dhubri District Circle are directed to ensure that the person holding charge of the O/o the Principal, Jamadarhat Janata Higher Secondary School, in the absence of Shri Atowar Rahman who has been advised rest by a government doctor for 15 (fifteen) days, provides the sought for information to the appellant as directed.
- 4. The President, School Managing Committee, Jamadarhat Janata Higher Secondary School, and the Inspector of Schools, Dhubri District Circle are also directed to inform the Commission at the earliest about the action taken on this order.
- 5. The Commission will be constrained to invoke provisions of Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005, and impose penalty and/or direct disciplinary action against the SPIO, O/o the

Principal, Jamadarhat Janata Higher Secondary School, in the event of non-furnishing of the informations to the appellant even after receipt of this order.

- 6. A copy of this order be sent to the Deputy Commissioner, Dhubri, for information.
- 7. With the above order this complaint is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-(Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Dated: 15-03-2021

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/Secretary & Registrar
Assam Information Commission.

Memo No. SIC/DHR.49/2018

Copy to:

- The SPIO, O/o the Principal, Jamadarhat Janata Higher Secondary School, P.O. Jamadarhat, P.S. Fakirganj, Dist. Dhubri, PIN Code-783330, Assam, for information and necessary action.
- 2. The Inspector of Schools, Dhubri District Circle, Distt. Dhubri, Assam, for information and necessary action.
- The President, School Managing Committee, Jamadarhat Janata Higher Secondary School, P.O. Jamadarhat, P.S. Fakirganj, Dist. Dhubri, PIN Code-783330 Assam, for information and necessary action.
- 4. The Deputy Commissioner, Dhubri, Assam for information.
- 5. The petitioner, Shri Julfikar Hossain Bhuyan, Vill-Banachapa, P.O. Jamadarhat, Distt. Dhubri, Assam, PIN Code. 783330, for information.
- 6. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 7. Office File.
- 8. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission.